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stock, be without nominal or par value, and may be of such 
classes, with such rights and voting powers as may be expressed 
in its articles or any amendment thereto. In the case of a rail­
road corporation reorganized as aforesaid, the filing with the 
secretary of state of a certified copy of the plan of reorganiza­
tion as confirmed pursuant to said bankruptcy act, if it shall 
so elect, shall accomplish and evidence the amendment of its 
charter or articles of incorporation without the necessity for any 
other or further action, corporate or otherwise, with respect 
thereto. Such reorganized railroad corporation shall thereupon 
have all powers necessary to put into effect and carry out such 
plan of reorganization in all respects but such filing of the plan 
of reorganization shall not preclude such existing corporation 
from amending its charter or articles in the manner now pro­
vided by law. The fees for filing such copy of plan of reorgani­
zation shall be the same as prescribed in subsection (3) of 
section 190.0 1 . 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 309, S.] [Published June 5, 1941. 

CHAPTER 19l. 

AN ACT to amend 319.29 of the statutes, relating to burials 
of inmates of public institutions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 319.29 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

319.29 The court, on the application of a guardian or of 
any person interested in the estate of any ward, after such notice 
to all persons interested therein as the court shall direct, may 
authorize or require the guardian to sell any personal property 
held by him as guardian, and to invest the proceeds of such sale 
and any other moneys in his hands in real estate or in any other 
manner that shall be most for the interest of all concerned 
therein; and the court may make such further orders as the case 
may require for managing, investing, and disposing of the 
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personal property in the hands of the guardian, and the court 
as a part of such disposition may order a suitable amount re­
served in the guardianship to assure the ward a decent burial, 
and'in case of an insolvent guardianship the court may order 
an amount not exceeding $200 reserved in the guardianship or 
set aside under order of the court to assure such ward a decent 
burial. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 316, S.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 192. 

AN ACT to create 6.11 (2) of the statutes, relating to notice 
of general election by county clerks. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (2) of section 6.11 of the statutes is created to 
read: 

(6.11) (2) The county clerk shall transmit not later than 
the second Friday of October, 2 or more copies of such notice. to 
every town, city, and village clerk of his county. 

Approved June 3, 1941. 

No. 415, S.] [Published June 6, 1941. 

CHAPTER 193. 

AN ACT to create 30.06 (11) of the statutes, relating to the 
speed limit of boats propelled by, gasoline or other similar 
motive power on the Waupaca Chain 0' Lakes, located in the 
townships of Farmington and Dayton in Waupaca County. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (11) of section 30.06 of the statutes is created 
to read: 

(30.06) (11). No person shall operate any boat propelled 
by gasoline or other similar motive power, on the Waupaca 




